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Pivot Stepper™ by Wagan®

Thank you for purchasing Wagan®'s Pivot Stepper fitness equipment! This
user manual contains instructions on how to properly operate and care

for your new Pivot Stepper. If you have any questions with regards to the
assembly or operation of this product, please call us at 1-800-231-5806 or
email us at customerservice@wagan.com.

Please take note that any specifications, diagrams and/or functions
described in this instruction manual may have changed since its printing,
and we will not be able to provide separate notice of any changes and/or
improvements made to the product.

Note: It is important to adhere strictly to the instructions that are outlined in
this manual for correct operation and maintenance of the equipment. We
will not be held liable for any bodily injury or property damage resulting
from misuse of the equipment.

SPECIFICATIONS

e LCD meter operates on 1 AAA battery (included)
e Assembled size (inches): 17(W) x 21(L) x 43(H)
*  Weight: 21 lbs

ACCESSORIES (FOR ASSEMBLY)
*  Wrench (1x)

e Allen wrench (1x)
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User's Manual—Read before using this equipment

WARNINGS

1.

Ensure all caps and screws are securely fastened prior to each use.
Ensure the manufacturer included all parts before assembly.

DO NOT USE the device if any damage is found. Immediately contact
the manufacturer.

Please check with your doctor prior to using this device. Start all workout
routines gradually and slowly.

Ensure your clothes fit properly while using this device. Loose or poor
fitting clothing can cause a dangerous condition by becoming entangled
in the equipment’s moving parts.

If you feel any pain, dizziness, nausea, motion sickness, or any
discomfort, discontinue use of the device immediately and seek medical
attention.

This device is designed to accommodate only one (1) person at a time.

This equipment is not intended for use by small children. Please keep it
out of their reach at all times.

This device is meant to be used indoors and on a flat, level surface only.

. Ensure this equipment is placed on a dry, firm, and flat surface with

ample space for maneuvering.

The maximum user weight on this device is 220 Ibs.

©2017 Wagan Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
Wagan Tech and wagan.com are trademarks used by Wagan Corporation.



Pivot Stepper™ by Wagan®

PARTS DIAGRAM

. Base

. Lower tube

. Upper tube

Handle bar

LCD meter

Meter bracket
Handle bar cover
Bolts for tube (1")
Bolts for handle (34")
. Washers
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User's Manual—Read before using this equipment

ASSEMBLY

connected to the Base (1)
through the Lower Tube (2).

2. Connect the Lower Tube (2)
to the Base (1) with the
supplied Bolts for Tube (8) and
Washers (10).

3. Run the Power Cable (A)
through the Upper Tube (3).

4. Connect the Upper Tube (3)
to the Lower Tube (2) with the
supplied Bolts for Tube (8) and
Washers (10).

©2017 Wagan Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
Wagan Tech and wagan.com are trademarks used by Wagan Corporation.



Pivot Stepper™ by Wagan®
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5. Run the Power Cable (A)
through the Meter Bracket (6)
and connect it to the underside
of the LCD Meter (5).

6. Cap the Meter Bracket () onto
the top of the Upper Tube (3)
then slide the LCD Meter (5)
onto the bracket from
the back to the front.

=

7. Connect the Handle Bar (4)
to the Upper Tube (3) with the
supplied Bolts for Handle (9).

8. Snap the Handle Bar Cover (7)
onto the Handle Bar (4)
where the Bolts for Handle (9)
were inserted. Bolts will

show through the holes in
the Handle Bar Cover (7).

*“WAGAN
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User's Manual—Read before using this equipment

9. After the assembly is complete, check the position of the sensor at the
Base. During set up, the sensor may have been pulled too far in as the
Power Cable was threaded upward through the tubes (shown above in
the first photo marked with an %). Gently pull the sensor out to adjust
the location as shown in the photo above marked with a check mark
(v'). Make sure you do not pull the sensor all the way out either (as
shown in the third photo which is also marked with an %), causing the
cable to disconnect from the LCD Meter.

MAINTENANCE

* Inspect the Pivot Stepper at regular intervals to check to see whether
there are loose joints and/or parts that have been damaged or worn.

e Store the Pivot Stepper in a cool and dry environment.

e Don't clean the surface of the Pivot Stepper with organic solvents (i.e.
gasoline, benzene, etc.) or its surfaces may become damaged.

* Inspect the unit thoroughly before beginning exercise on it. Make sure
that there are no issues with the equipment such as loose joints, loose
hydraulic parts, or wobbling pedals.

e This product is designed only for use by individuals with a weight not
exceeding 220 Ibs.

©2017 Wagan Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
Wagan Tech and wagan.com are trademarks used by Wagan Corporation.



Pivot Stepper™ by Wagan®

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOB

1. Locate the height adjustment knob underneath the base of the equipment.

-~
e

2. Turn the knob slowly in clockwise direction. Make sure the steel cable is
set in the groove of wheel.

Turning the knob COUNTER-

Turning the knob CLOCKWISE CLOCKWISE decreases the step

increases the step height. If the height
adjustment knob is tightened as far
as possible, the pedals will provide
the largest stepping range available.

height. If the height adjustment knob is
loosened so that it is hardly screwed
in, the pedals will provide the smallest

stepping range for your workout.

3. One of the pedals will be automatically lifted up as the height
adjustment knob is tightened. Hint: Lift up one of the stepper pedals
manually before tightening the height adjustment knob.

4. Once the height adjustment knob has been properly adjusted, test out
the stepper by stepping on each pedal in an alternating fashion.

5. Adjust the height adjustment knob according to how high you would
prefer the steps to be.

*“WAGAN
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User’s Manual—Read before using this equipment

USING THE PIVOT STEPPER

We recommend that you utilize your Pivot Stepper on a daily basis, for half
an hour at a time. We believe you will feel its marvelous cardio-training
effects after one month of use. The Pivot Stepper is excellent whether used at
home or in the office. For example, even exercising during a break at work
would produce great results. Rather than feeling fatigued or exhausted, you
will feel refreshed and energized with the Pivot Stepper!

Persons with hypertension, obesity, and heart disease should not
perform strenuous exercise using the Pivot Stepper.

We do not recommend that you exercise when feeling fatigue or ill.

We suggest that you keep a healthy daily diet; it is strongly encouraged
that you consume sufficient amounts of nutrients in each category of the
food pyramid that is outlined on the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s
website.

Perform some warm-up exercises prior to your exercise routine to
decrease the risk of injury. For example, stretch your arms, legs, and

back.

Pacing yourself is extremely important. Exercise on the Pivot Stepper
should be done in a regular, smooth fashion; sudden bursts of speed are
not recommended because they may increase the risk of physical injury.

MULTI FUNCTION WORKOUT TRACKER

COUNT Steps'occumuloted. since start of
exercise (always visible)

STAR/::?\ES/ Repetitions per minute (estimated)

Cycles between:
Sl STRIDES/MIN > TIME > CAL

TIME Workout duration (Time lapse)

CAL Calories burned (estimated)

©2017 Wagan Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
Wagan Tech and wagan.com are trademarks used by Wagan Corporation.



Pivot Stepper™ by Wagan®

HOW TO OPERATE THE DIGITAL TRACKER

Start Start exercising by stepping on the pedals. The
power for the display will automatically turn on and
the counter will start tracking your workout.

Function | Tap the MODE button until the function you
selection | would like to have displayed is selected.

Scan | When the display is set on the SCAN function, the workout

tracker will be changed every 5 seconds to display TIME >
CAL > STRIDES/MIN, then back to TIME again, and so on.

Stop There is no power-off button. Simply stop stepping. The display will
automatically turn off after several minutes (~4 minutes) of inactivity.

Resume | If you have stepped away momentarily and would like to resume
your workout session, DO NOT PRESS ANY BUTTONS. Start
stepping again and the display will automatically come on if it has
turned off while you were away. The tracker will pick up where
you left off and continue counting. If you do not want fo continue
the last workout session, you will need to reset the tracker.

Reset Hold the RESET button for 3—4 seconds to
have all function values reset to zero.

BATTERY

The battery will need to be replaced when an incorrect display appears on
the LCD meter. Removing the battery will reset the tracking for all functions.

1. Remove the battery cover on the back of the LCD Meter (5).

2. Replace the battery with the same type. Ensure that the battery is
correctly positioned and proper contact is made with terminals.

3. Replace the battery cover and check the display. If there is an improper
display on the meter, remove and re-install the battery again.

*“WAGAN
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WAGAN Corp. Limited Warranty

The WAGAN Corporation warranty is limited to products sold only in
North America.

Warranty Duration:

Product is warranted to the original purchaser for a period of one (1) year from
the original purchase date, to be free of defects in material and workmanship.
WAGAN Corporation disclaims any liability for consequential damages. In no event
will WAGAN Corporation be responsible for any amount of damages beyond the
amount paid for the product at retail.

Warranty Performance:

During the warranty period, a product with a defect will be replaced with a
comparable model when the product is returned to WAGAN Corporation with an
original store receipt. WAGAN Corporation will, at its discretion, replace or repair
the defective part. The replacement product will be warranted for the balance of
the original warranty period. This warranty does not extend to any units which have
been used in violation of written instructions furnished.

Warranty Disclaimers:

This warranty is in lieu of all warranties expressed or implied and no representative
or person is authorized to assume any other liability in connection with the sale
of our products. There shall be no claims for defects or failure of performance or
product failure under any theory of tort, contract or commercial law including,but
not limited to negligence, gross negligence, strict liability, breach of warranty, and
breach of contract.

Returns:

WAGAN Corporation is not responsible for any item(s) returned without an official
Return Authorization number (RA#). Please contact our customer service team
by phone or email to obtain an RA#. You can also visit our website and chat with
our team during our normal business hours. For more details and instructions
on how to process a warranty claim, please read the “Returns” section under the
“Contact” page on our website. WAGAN Corporation is not responsible for any
shipping charges incurred in returning the item(s) back to the company for repair or
replacement.

Register your product online at http://tinyurl.com/wagan-registration to be added to
our email list. You will receive previews on our upcoming products, promotions, and
events.

©2015




Pivot Stepper” de Wagan Tech™

Merci d’avoir acheté le Pivot Stepper” de Wagan Tech™. Une utilisation
normale et un traitement adapté vous garantirons des d’années d'utilisation
sans probléme. Vevillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions d'utilisation
avant de ['utiliser.

Veuillez noter que toute spécification, diagramme et/ou fonction décrites
dans ce manuel d'instruction peuvent avoir changé depuis I'impression,
et nous ne serons pas en mesure de produire des avis séparés de tout
changement et/ou d'améliorations apportés & ce produit.

Note : Il est important de suivre les rigoureusement les instructions, indiquées
dans ce manuel pour une bonne opération et entretien de cet équipement.
Nous ne serons pas responsable pour toute blessure corporelle ou dommage
matériel découlant de la mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement.

SPECIFICATIONS
® le compteur LCD fonctionne avec 1 pile AAA battery (incluse)
¢ Taille assemblé (cm): 43.1(Larg) x 53.3(Long) x 109.2(H)
* Poids : 9.5 kg

ACCESSOIRES (POUR L'ASSEMBLAGE)
o Clé (1x)
e Clé Allen (1x)

¢=\TNAGAN”
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Guide d'Utilisation—Lire avant d'utiliser cet équipement

AVERTISSEMENT

1.

10.

11.

Assurez-vous que tous les bouchons et les vis soient fixées sirement
avant chaque utilisation.

Assurez-vous que le fabricant a inclus toutes les piéces avant
d'assembler.

N’UTILISEZ PAS l'appareil s'il est endommagé. Contactez immédiatement
le fabricant.

Vérifiez avec votre médecin si vous pouvez utiliser cet appareil.
Commencer toute routine d'exercice graduellement et lentement.

Assurez-vous que vos vétements sont ajustés adéquatement avant
d'utiliser cet appareil. Des vétements laches ou mal ajustés peuvent
causer une condition dangereuse en s'emprisonnant dans les piéces en
mouvement de I'‘équipement.

Si vous ressentez de la douleur, un étourdissement, de la nausée, le mal
des transports ou tout inconfort, cessez immédiatement ['utilisation de
I'appareil et voyez un professionnel de la santé.

Cet appareil est congu pour une (1) seule personne & la fois.

Cet équipement n'est pas congu pour l'utilisation par de petits enfants.
Tenez le hors de la portée des enfants, en tout temps

Cet appareil est congu uniquement pour utilisation intérieure sur une
surface plane et nivelée.

Assurez-vous que cet équipement soit placé sur une surface séche, ferme
et plane, avec suffisamment d'espace pour manoeuvrer.

Le poids maximal de I'vtilisateur sur cet appareil est de 100 kg.

©2017 Wagan Corporation. Tous droits réservés.
Wagan Tech et wagan.com sont des marques de commerce utilisées par Wagan Corporation.



Pivot Stepper” de Wagan Tech™

DIAGRAMME DES PIECES
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. Base
. Tube inférieur
. Tube supérieur

Guidon

Compteur LCD
Support du compteur
Couvre-guidon
Boulons pour tube (1")
Boulons pour

poignée (3/4")

. Rondelles
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Guide d'Utilisation—Lire avant d'utiliser cet équipement

ASSEMBLAGE

1. Passez le cable d’alimentation 2. Connectez le tuyau inférieur
(A) connecté a la base (1) & (2) & la base (1) avec les
travers le tuyau inférieur (2). boulons pour le tuyau (8)

fournis et les rondelles (10).

3. Passez le cable d'alimentation (A) 4. Connectez le tuyau supérieur
a travers le tuyau supérieur (3). (3) au tuyau inférieur (2) avec
les boulons pour le tuyau (8)
fournis et les rondelles (10).

©2017 Wagan Corporation. Tous droits réservés.
Wagan Tech et wagan.com sont des marques de commerce utilisées par Wagan Corporation.
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Pivot Stepper” de Wagan Tech™
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5. Passez le cable d'alimentation 6. Connectez le support du
(A) & travers le support du compteur (6) sur le dessus du
compteur (6) et connectez-le tuyaux supérieur (3)puis glissez
sous le compteur LCD (5). le compteur LCD (5) dans le

support, de l'arriére vers |'avant.
4
%
@

7. Connectez le guidon (4) 8. Fixez le couvercle du guidon
au tuyau supérieur (3) avec (7) sur le guidon (4) ou les
les boulons pour guidon (9) boulons pour guidon (9) ont été
fournis pour le guidon (9). insérés. Les boulons paraitront

& travers les trous dans le
couvercle du guidon (7).

g WAGAN
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Guide d'Utilisation—Lire avant d'utiliser cet équipement

Lorsque I'assemblage est terminé, vérifiez la position du capteur

sur la base. Pendant I'installation, le capteur a pu étre poussé trop

loin & l'intérieur, alors que le céble d'alimentation était enfilé vers

le haut, au travers des tubes (comme démontré ci-dessus dans la
premiére photographie marquée d'un X). Tirez délicatement le

capteur & I'extérieur pour ajuster la position, comme démontré sur la
photographie ci-dessus avec une marque v. Assurez-vous de ne pas tirer
le capteur complétement & I'extérieur (comme illustré dans la troisiéme
photographie, également marquée par un %), ce qui ferait déconnecter
le cable du compteur LCD.

ENTRETIEN

Inspectez le Pivot Stepper & intervalles réguliers pour vérifier s'il y a des
joints laches et/ou des piéces qui sont endommagées ou usées.

Rangez le Pivot Stepper dans un endroit frais et sec.

Ne nettoyez pas la surface du Pivot Stepper avec des solvants
biologiques (c’est-a-dire : essence, benzéne, etc.) ou si les surfaces
deviennent endommagées.

Inspectez 'appareil au complet, avant de commencer a ['utiliser. Assurez-
vous qu'il n'y a aucun probléme avec |'équipement, tel des joints laches,
des piéces hydrauliques laches, ou des pédales déséquilibrées.

Ce produit est congu pour des individus ne pesant pas plus de 100 kg.

©2017 Wagan Corporation. Tous droits réservés.
Wagan Tech et wagan.com sont des marques de commerce utilisées par Wagan Corporation.



Pivot Stepper” de Wagan Tech™

BOUTON D’AJUSTEMENT DE LA HAUTEUR

Repérez le bouton d'ajustement de la hauteur sous la base de

I'équipement.

e

Tournez lentement le bouton dans le sens horaire. Assurez-vous que le
céble d'acier soit placé dans la rainure de la roue.

Tourner le bouton DANS LE SENS
HORAIRE augmente la hauteur du
pas. Si le bouton d'ajustement de
hauteur est serré le plus loin possible,
les pédales donneront la portée
de pas la plus grande possible.

Tourner le bouton DANS LE SENS
ANTIHORAIRE diminue la hauteur
du pas. Si le bouton d'ajustement
de hauteur est desserré, de maniére
qu'il est & peine vissé, les pédales
donneront la portée de pas la
plus petite pour votre exercice.

‘=WAGAN®
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Guide d'Utilisation—Lire avant d'utiliser cet équipement

3.

Une des pédales sera automatiquement soulevée au moment ou le
bouton d'ajustement de hauteur sera serré. Conseil : Llevez un des
pédales de pas manuellement avant de serrer le bouton d’ajustement
de hauteur.

Une fois que le bouton d'ajustement de hauteur a été correctement
ajusté, testez le pas, en marchant sur chaque pédale, alternativement.

Ajustez le bouton d'ajustement de hauteur selon la hauteur votre hauteur
préférée de pas .

UTILISATION DE PIVOT STEPPER

Nous recommandons d'utiliser votre Pivot Stepper sur une base quotidienne,
pendant une heure et demie & la fois. Nous croyons que vous ressentirez
les merveilleux effets de I'entrainement cardiovasculaire, aprés un mois
d'utilisation. Le Pivot Stepper est excellent, utilisé a la maison ou au bureau.
Par exemple, méme faire de |'exercice pendant une pause au travail
produira de merveilleux effets. Au lieu de vous sentir fatigué et épuisé, vous
vous sentirez frais et plein d'énergie avec le Pivot Stepper!

Les personnes qui ont de |'hypertension, de I'obésité et un probléme
cardiaque ne devraient pas faire des exercices vigoureux avec le
Pivot Stepper.

Nous ne recommandons pas que vous fassiez de I'exercice lorsque vous
vous sentez fatigué ou malade.

Nous suggérons que vous conserviez une diéte santé quotidienne; il est
fortement suggéré de consommer des quantités suffisantes de nutriments
de chaque catégorie de la pyramide alimentaire qui est indiquée sur le
site Web du Département de |'agriculture des E.-U.

Effectuez quelques exercices de réchauffement avant de faire votre
routine d'exercice, pour réduire le risque de blessure. Par exemple, étirez
vos bras, vos jambes et votre dos.

Ajuster votre rythme est extrémement important. L'exercice sur le

Pivot Stepper doit étre fait de maniére réguliére et légére; des poussées
de vitesse soudaine ne sont pas recommandées car cela peut accroitre
le risque de blessure corporelle.

©2017 Wagan Corporation. Tous droits réservés.
Wagan Tech et wagan.com sont des marques de commerce utilisées par Wagan Corporation.



Pivot Stepper™

de Wagan Tech™

MONITEUR D’EXERCICE MULTI FONCTION

Pas accumulés depuis le
début de I'exercice (toujours
visibles)

COUNT
(COMPTAGE) :

STRIDES/MIN | Répétitions par minute
(FOULEES/MIN) : | (estimées)

Cycles entre:

SCAN :

(BALAYAGE) : Fc(;)\lLJLEES/MlN > TEMPS >
TIME (TEMPS) : S:rteeem(;li)l exercice (Laps

Calories dépensées

CAL (CALORIES) : (estimées|

COMMENT FAIRE FONCTIONNE LE MONITEUR NUMERIQUE

Commencer

Commencez l'exercice en montant sur les pédales. Le
courant pour l'afficheur s'allumera automatiquement et
le compteur commencera & suivre votre exercice.

Sélection d'une
fonction

Tapez sur le bouton MODE jusqu'a ce que
la fonction voulue soit électionnée.

Balayage :

Lorsque I'écran est réglé sur la fonction SCAN, le
moniteur d'exercice changera toutes les 5 secondes
pour afficher TIME> CAL > STRIDES/MIN, puis de
retour & TIME & nouveau et ainsi de suite.

Arréter

I n'y a pas de bouton d'interruption. Arrétez simplement
de marcher. L'afficheur s'éteindra automatiquement aprés
quelques minutes (environ 4 minutes) d'inactivité.

Reprendre

Si vous avez débarqué temporairement et voulez reprendre
la séance d'exercice, N'APPUYEZ SUR AUCUN BOUTON.
Recommencez & marcher et I'afficheur s'allumera
automatiquement s'il s'est éteint lorsque vous quittez. Le
moniteur reprendra ob vous avez laissé et il continuera

a compter. Si vous ne voulez pas continuer la derniére
séance d'exercice, vous devrez réinitialiser le moniteur.

Réinitialiser

Maintenez le bouton RESET pendant 3 & 4 secondes pour
remettre les valeurs de toutes les fonctions & zéro.

¢=\TNAGAN®
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Guide d'Utilisation—Lire avant d'utiliser cet équipement

PILE

La pile devra étre remplacée lorsqu'un affichage incorrect apparait sur le
compteur LCD. Enlever la pile réinitialisera toutes les fonctions du moniteur.

1. Enlevez le couvercle de la pile, & l'arriére du compteur LCD (5).

2. Remplacer la pile avec une pile de méme type. Assurez-vous que la pile
est en bonne position et en bon contact avec les bordes.

3. Replacez le couvre de la pile et vérifier I'affichage. S'il y a un affichage
incorrect sur le compteur, retirer encore la pile et réinstallez-la.

©2017 Wagan Corporation. Tous droits réservés.
Wagan Tech et wagan.com sont des marques de commerce utilisées par Wagan Corporation.
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Garantie Limitée de WAGAN Corporation

La garantie de WAGAN Corporation est limitée aux produits vendus
uniquement en Amérique du Nord.

Durée de la garantie :

Le produit est garanti & l'acheteur original pour une période d'une (1) année &
compter de la date d'achat originale, de toute défectuosité de matériau ou de main
d’ceuvre. WAGAN Corporation décline toute responsabilité pour tout dommage
conséquent. En aucun cas, WAGAN Corporation ne sera responsable pour tout
montant en dommage supérieur au montant payé pour le produit au prix de détail.

Garantie de performance:

Pendant la période de garantie, un produit défectueux sera remplacé par un modéle
comparable lorsque le produit est retourné & WAGAN Corporation avec un regu
original du magasin. WAGAN Corporation remplacera ou réparera, & sa discrétion,
la piéce défectueuse. Le produit de remplacement sera garanti pour le reste de la
période originale de garantie. Cette garantie ne s‘applique & aucune unité qui a été
utilisée contrairement aux instructions écrites fournies.

Limitations de la garantie :

Cette garantie remplace toute garantie explicite ou implicite et aucun représentant
ou personne n'est autorisé & assumer toute autre responsabilité en lien avec la vente
ou les produits. Les réclamations ne sont pas valides pour la défectuosité ou la
défaillance de fonctionnement ou la défaillance du produit sous tout autre principe
de droit ou d'équité, contrat ou loi commerciale, incluant mais non limité, & la
négligence, grossiére négligence, responsabilité absolue, bris de garantie et bris de
contrat.

Retours :

WAGAN Corporation n’est pas responsable pour tout article retourné sans un
numéro de renvoi officiel (N° RA). Veuillez contacter notre service & la clientéle par
téléphone ou par courriel pour obtenir un N° RA. Vous pouvez également visiter
notre site Web et clavarder avec un membre de notre équipe pendant nos heures
d'ouverture. Pour obtenir plus de détails et des instructions pour faire une réclamation
couverte pas la garantie, veuillez lire la section « Retour » dans la page « Contact
» de notre site Web. WAGAN Corporation n’est pas responsable pour tout frais
d’expédition pour le renvoi de tout article & notre entreprise pour réparation ou
remplacement.

Enregistrez votre produit en ligne & : http://tinyurl.com/wagan-registration pour étre
ajouté & notre liste d'envoi. Vous recevrez les apergus sur nos produits, promotions et
événements.

©2015
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31088 San Clemente Street
Hayward, CA 94544, U.S.A.

Tel: +1.510.471.9221
U.S. & Canada Toll Free: +1.800.231.5806
Etats-Unis et au Canada numéro sans frais: +1.800.231.5806
customerservice@wagan.com
www.wagan.com

©2017 Wagan Corporation. All Rights Reserved
Wagan Tech and wagan.com are trademarks used by Wagan Corporation

© 2017 Wagan Corporation. Tous droits réservés.
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